

No. 20-1009

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SHINN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
*Chief Deputy and  
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III  
*Solicitor General*

LACEY STOVER GARD  
*Chief Counsel  
Counsel of Record*

LAURA P. CHIASSON  
GINGER JARVIS  
WILLIAM SCOTT SIMON  
JEFFREY L. SPARKS  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Capital Litigation Section  
400 W. Congress, Bldg. S-215  
Tucson, AZ 85701-1367  
(520) 628-6520  
lacey.gard@azag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Facts and Procedural History of <i>Ramirez</i> .....	5
B. Facts and Procedural History of <i>Jones</i> .....	9
C. Denial of Rehearing and Eight-Judge Dissent.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The decisions below misappropriate the limited <i>Martinez</i> pathway around procedural default to evade AEDPA’s restrictions on federal evidentiary development. ....	22
A. Section 2254(e)(2) precludes federal evidentiary development on a claim that a prisoner or counsel failed to develop in state court.....	23
B. Procedural default is a court-created bar to habeas relief, untethered to AEDPA, and <i>Martinez</i> is an exception to that bar. ....	26

C. The <i>Martinez</i> exception to procedural default does not excuse Respondents’ non-compliance with the separate procedural barrier of § 2254(e)(2).....	29
1. The decisions below resurrect an equitable rule Congress intentionally abolished through AEDPA. ....	29
2. This Court’s “limited” and “narrow” <i>Martinez</i> decision does not support ignoring § 2254(e)(2). ....	33
3. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of <i>Martinez</i> undermines procedural default and creates equitable imbalances.....	36
II. Because Respondents did not develop their claims in state court and cannot meet § 2254(e)(2)’s exceptions, their claims fail. ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	30
<i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , 745 F.3d 362 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015) .....	3
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 35, 37
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....	36
<i>Garland v. Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021) .....	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	3, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Hill v. Glebe</i> , 654 Fed. App'x 294 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) .....	33
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	1
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , 943 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , 971 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Rayes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	24
<i>Lambrix v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 756 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	41
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 423 Fed. App'x 153 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	24
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	30
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , 937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Ramirez v. Shinn</i> , 971 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Roseberry v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:15CV01507 (D. Ariz. Jan. 30, 2018).....	35
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	30
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	12, 33
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) .....	39
<i>Sexton v. Cozner</i> , 679 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 937 P.2d 310 (Ariz. 1997) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 871 P.2d 237 (Ariz. 1994) .....	5
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2) .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	37, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A) & (B).....	26, 40
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(6) (1994).....	11
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(9) .....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jonathan D. Soglin, First District Appellate Project Training Seminar 16 (2008) <a href="https://perma.cc/JNU7-AXCR">https://perma.cc/JNU7-AXCR</a> .....	37
